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Honorable H. Bruce Wright

Superintendent

Jefferson County Board of Education

2100 18th Street South

Birmingham, Alabama  35209-1891

Education, Boards of – Schools – School Districts – Municipalities

A sitting member of the Jefferson County Board of Education is not required to relinquish his seat on the Board if his residence is annexed into a municipal corporation that operates an independent municipal board of education.

Dear Dr. Wright:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Is a sitting member of a county board of education in the State of Alabama required to relinquish his or her seat on the board of educa​tion if his or her residence is annexed into a municipal corporation which operates an independent municipal board of education, or may that sitting board member complete his or her term of office?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


The Jefferson County Board of Education is composed of five mem​bers; four who reside in an area served by the Jefferson County School System who are elected from that area of the county not served by a municipal school system, and one who resides in an area of Jefferson County served by municipal school systems who is elected by the quali​fied electors of those municipalities with municipal school systems.  1997 Ala. Act No. 97-143, 183.


This Office has addressed a similar question regarding membership on a county board of education.  In an opinion to Honorable H. Bruce Wright, this Office determined that an elected county school board mem​ber who lives in the city of a newly formed school system would keep his position on the county board until his elected term runs out.  Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable H. Bruce Wright, dated August 3, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00364.  This determination was based on section 16-8-2 of the Code of Alabama that states:


At the general election of state and county officers, a member or members shall be elected for terms of six years to succeed the member or members whose term or terms expire at that time.  The members of the county board of education shall hold office until their successors have been elected and qualified. . . .

ALA. CODE § 16-8-2 (1995).


Although the facts of that opinion differ from the facts you pre​sented, the analysis would remain the same.  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that a sitting member of the Jefferson County Board of Edu​cation is not required to relinquish his seat on the Board if his residence is annexed into a municipal corporation that operates an independent municipal board of education.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/WBM
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